

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2009  
CC 11620-11622/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 30/07/2008 in RFA No. 5242/2001 & RFA No. 5243/2001 & RFA No. 5516/2001 of The HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH)

JAI BHAGWAN & ORS. Petitioner(s)  
VERSUS  
STATE OF HARYANA & ORS. Respondent(s)

With I.A.No.1-3 (C/delay in filing SLP, c/delay in refiling SLP and office report )

WITH S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 11911 of 2009  
(With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP, substitution, c/delay in filing substitution appln. and office report)  
S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 11756 of 2009  
(With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP, substitution, c/delay in filing substitution appln. and office report)  
S.L.P.(C)...CC NO. 12325-12327 of 2009  
(With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP, substitution, c/delay in filing substitution appln. and office report)

Date: 24/08/2009 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ravi Kant Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Sushant, Adv.  
Dr. Kailash Chand,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The High Court has decided the matter following its decision in Smt. Chanderpatti case. Several SLPs have been filed challenging the decision in Chanderpatti case. Initially, some SLPs have been dismissed, viz. SLP(C) 7001-7008/2008 and SLP(C) 26383/2008. But in some SLPs, notice has been ordered (SLP(C) 1107/2009). Following the said order, notices have been ordered in other SLPs also.

.....2.

- 2 -

ITEM NO.13 COURT NO.6 DATED 24/8/2009 ..contd.

Large number of SLPs are being filed following Chanderpatti case.

Having regard to the fact that some SLPs have been dismissed and in some, notice issued, we direct that these cases may be listed alongwith notice-issued cases to consider as to whether these SLPs should be entertained or not.

( Ravi P. Verma )  
Court Master

( M.S. Negi )  
Court Master